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Brownfields Coordinator

Environmental Protection Agency Region IX
75 Hawthorne Street,

San Francisco, California

Subject: Response to Comments on the Review of the Sampling and Analysis

~ Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36" Street and 3601 and

3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (EPA QA Office DCN:
BNFD0260SV1)

Dear Ms. Perkins:

Thank you for reviewing and commenting on the Sampling and Analysis Plan
Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 ~ 1168 36th Street and 3601 and 3623 Adeline Street,
Emeryville, California, submitted to your attention on January 23, 2007.

Kleinfelder reviewed and addressed each of the comments in EPA’s letter dated March
8, 2007. The revised Sampling and Analysis Plan is transmitted herewith.

As requested, attached with this letter is a table that summarizes the EPA’s Comments,
and indicates how the comments were addressed in the revised Sampling and Analysis
Plan.

If you have any questions or additional comments, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at (510) 628-9000.

Sincerely,
KLEINFELDER WEST, INC.

Nadie /oorysove— R Keal e

Nadia Borisova lvaro Dominguez
Project Professional Project Professional

el R. Kushins, PE
Environmental Group Manager
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California

Comment 1:

[Approval Page; Section 1.4, Project Organization] Two different
individuals are identified as the Kleinfelder Quality Assurance
Manager in the above cited parts of the plan. This should be
corrected.

Ms. Lynne Srinivasan was identified as the Quality Assurance
(QA) Manager.

Comment 2:

[Section 1.0, Introduction] The acronym “SAP” is defined in the
current plan as “Soil and Analysis Plan.” EPA Region 9 common
usage of the acronym “SAP” defines it as “Sampling and Analysis
Plan.” This should be corrected.

Corrected. The document is now referred to as Sampling and
Analysis Plan.

Comment 3:

[Section 1.2.1, Proposed UST Removal and Confirmation Samples]
It is stated that the Underground Storage Tank (UST) removal will
be “per requirements of the local agency overseeing the UST
removal (presumed to be the City of Emeryville Fire Department).”
Relevant stakeholders need to be identified during the planning
stages of the project, in order to ensure that their regulatory and/or
fiduciary requirements are known and adequately met during project
activities. They should be consulted in advance to ensure that their
needs, in addition to EPA’s, will be met by the currently planned site
activity. The regulatory agency responsible for the UST removal
needs to be identified. All relevant sections of the SAP should be
revised to capture this information.

The following relevant stakeholders for this project were
identified: the EPA, the City of Emeryville Fire Department, and
the Alameda County Environmental Health Agency. The name,
role and government agency they represent, together with their
contact information, is presented in the Organizational Chart in
Section 1.4 of the SAP.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 4:

[Section 1.4, Project Organization] In the Organizational Chart provided:

e The USEPA Quality Assurance (QA) Manager is incorrectly identified
as “Ms. Gail Jones.” Eugenia McNaughton, Ph.D., is currently the
USEPA Region 9 QA Manager. Her phone number is (415) 972-3411.

e The USEPA Brownfields Project Manager is incorrectly identified as
“Ms. Noemi Emeric.” Susanne Perkins is currently the USEPA
Brownfields Project Manager for this project. Her phone number is
(415) 972-3208.

e As discussed in Comment 3 above, it appears as though the City of
Emeryville Fire Department may play a significant role in the current
project related to the UST removal. If this is indeed the case, then a
fire department point-of-contact should be included in the chart.

e If the field team leader for the project is an individual other than the
identified Kleinfelder Project Manager, then the field team leader should
be identified in the chart.

The Organizational Chart presented in Section 1.4 of the
SAP has been edited to correctly identify Eugenia
McNaughton, Ph.D., as U.S. EPA Region IX Quality
Assurance Manager, and Susanne Perkins as the
USEPA Brownfields Project Manager for this project.

The names and the contact information of the
representatives of the City of Emeryville Fire Department
and the Alameda County Environmental Health Agency,
as well as Kleinfelder's team members were included to
the Organizational Chart in Section 1.4.

Comment 5

[Section 2.3, Previous Investigations/Regulatory Involvement] The last two
sentences of this section are redundant. One of the sentences should be
removed.

One of the sentences was removed.

Comment 6A

[Section 2.3.1, Soil Investigations] In the descriptions provided for several
past soil investigations, it is stated that “At the time this SAP was prepared,
information on the analysis methods and reporting limits used in this
investigation were not available to Kleinfelder.” Some of the past
investigations were noted as not having detectable levels of the compounds
of concern. Others noted and provided results for compounds of concern
that were detectable. As the current project appears to be relying on

Kleinfelder reviewed available data on surface and
subsurface analytical results of investigations performed
at the Ambassador Laundry Site. Most of the available
data is summarized in Clayton’s May 28, 2003 Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 1160-1168 36™
Street and 3601 & 3623 Adeline Street Emeryville
California. The ESA summarizes two Tank Removal
Reports by SEMCO, December 1, 1994, and October 9,
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

historical data for planning purposes, it is the reviewer’'s opinion that not
knowing the reporting limits or analytical methods used to generate the
historical data leaves open the possibility for the development of additional

data gaps. It is unclear how the results are known, but the methods and
reporting limits are not. Additional effort should be made to locate this
information.

1995; as well as PES Engineering and Environmental
Services (PES) Phase 1 ESA and Phase 2 Subsurface
Investigation Report of September 21, 1999.

The summary of the analytical results from the SEMCO
reports, do not include information on the analytical
methods or the detection limits used in the investigation.
However, the detection limits of compounds detected in
the subsurface investigation performed by PES are
included in the report, and were incorporated into
Sections 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 of the SAP.

To confirm that the former underground storage tanks
(UST) areas are not impacted with petroleum
hydrocarbons, Kleinfelder has included the collection
and analysis of soil and groundwater samples from both
former UST location areas. These locations are referred
to as the former gasoline UST (FUST-G) location and the
former heating oil UST (FUST-HO) location (Plate 4).

Comment 6B

In the paragraph describing the September 21, 1999 investigation
conducted by PES Environmental, Inc., it is stated that three soil borings,
SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3, were placed “near a recently discovered sump.”
However, when Plate 3, Previous Sampling Locations, was referenced by
the reviewer the closest of the clustered borings, SB-3, appears to be over
30 feet away from the single sump identified on the plate. If the sump
location and boring locations are correct, then it is not clear to the reviewer
how useful this data will be to the current project. If there is a second
sump that has not been identified on the plate in the area where the
borings had been placed it needs to be added to the plate for reference

Kleinfelder has reviewed available information and has
edited Plate 3 to clearly identify the location of the two
sumps. One of them, now labeled as Sump-1 in Plate 3,
was discovered and cleaned by PES in 1999. The other
sump (Sump 2) was discovered and removed by
Clayton in 2005.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

purposes. The existence of a second sump may impact the current project
DQOs.

Comment 6C

In the paragraph describing the August 2005 structure demolition by
Clayton, it was noted that “a sump containing oily sludge was discovered.”
Per the paragraph, the sump was removed. Is this a third sump? If so, it
needs to be added to the plate for reference purposes. The existence of a
third sump at the site may impact the current project DQOs.

Kleinfelder clarified in Section 2.3 that only two sumps
have been discovered at the Site: one in 1999 by PES
(Sump-1), and the other in 2005 by Clayton (Sump-2).
The summary of the PES report suggests that Sump-1
was cleaned and left in place. Clayton’s 2005 report
indicates that Sump-2 was removed. The approximate
location of the existing Sump (Sump 1) and the former
sump (Sump 2) are presented in Plate 3.

Comment 7A

[Section 2.3.2, Groundwater Investigations] In the first paragraph, it is
stated that Kleinfelder installed a groundwater well in January 1996.
However, later in the same paragraph, groundwater results are noted for a
sample collected from that well on December 21, 1995. This inconsistency
needs to be corrected.

Kleinfelder corrected the inconsistency in Section 2.3.2.

Comment 7B

In the second paragraph, it is stated that a groundwater sample was
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon, diesel and kerosene, using EPA
Method 3510. This citation is for an extraction procedure. The analytical
method should be added to the reference in this paragraph.

Kleinfelder corrected the analytical method used to
analyze for diesel and kerosene.

Comment 7C

The last paragraph of this section describes 10 soil borings that were
advanced in May 2003 by Clayton. Approximately 10 soil borings appear to
be referenced on Plate 3, Previous Sampling Locations. However,
according to the key provided for Plate 3, those soil borings were advanced
by Kleinfelder in 1996 and PES Environmental in 1999. It is not clear to the
reviewer if there are an additional 10 borings by Clayton that need to be

Kleinfelder has reviewed and corrected both the text on
Section 2.3.2 and Plate 3.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

added to the plate or if the borings currently represented are misidentified.
This paragraph and the plate need to be reviewed and revised for
consistency. (Also see Comment 25B)

Comment 8

[Section 2.5, Environmental and/or Human Impact] In the first paragraph of
this section it is stated that “The RWQCB [Regional Water Quality Control
Board] and the government agencies overseeing these contamination
cases [summarized in Section 2.3] have deemed these cases closed.” This
statement appears to contradict the last paragraph of Section 2.3.2,
Groundwater Investigations, where it is stated that two groundwater
samples collected in 2003 by Clayton had concentrations that were above
RWQCB environmental screening levels (ESLs). These two sections of the
plan need to be reviewed and revised for consistency as appropriate.

Kleinfelder reviewed the State Water Quality Control
Board (SWQCB) GeoTracker data base to confirm the
status of any leaking underground fuel tank (LUFT)
cases associated with the Site. Our review indicates
that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) closed LUFT case number 01-
2120 for the Owens Mortgage Investment property,
located at 3623 Adeline Street in Emeryville, on
February 13, 1997.

Further review of the database did not indicate that any
other LUFT cases have been associated with the Site.

Comment 9A

[Section 3.2, Data Quality Objectives]

The purpose for collecting samples for this project has not been adequately
described in this section. A more thorough discussion of why the different
types of samples are being collected across all matrices at all locations
needs to be included. In addition, “if, then” statements are missing. See
the “Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) Guidance and Template, Version 2,
Private Analytical Services Used” (R9QA/002, March 2000) for additional
information.

Sample types and their purposes are discussed in
Sections 3.1 and 3.2.

The following statements were added to Section 3.2:
“Appendix A of this SAP presents the chemicals of
concern for this investigation, their associated project
required quantitation limits (PRQLSs), and corresponding
screening criteria. If any of the analytes of concern are
found above the action levels listed in Appendix A, then
adequate further investigation and or remedial actions
for the Site will be evaluated.”
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 9B

This section is missing a discussion regarding groundwater samples.

It is the reviewer understands that groundwater samples will be collected
only if water is encountered while removing the underground storage tank.
However, there still needs to be related discussion in the DQO description.

Discussions about the groundwater sample collection
and analysis were added to Sections 3.1 and 3.2.

Comment 9C

It is noted in this section that EPA Method 1664 will be used for the analysis
of total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) in soils. While it is
understood by the reviewer that performing TEPH analysis in soils by
method 1664 is possible, the extraction efficiency of n-hexane in a soil
matrix may not be optimum for a project such as this one. It is strongly
recommended that the laboratory standard operating procedure (SOP) be
closely reviewed to ensure that the laboratory will be capable of generating
data of sufficient quality to meet project and regulatory agency needs.

EPA Method 8015B with Silica Gel clean up will be used
for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH)
analysis in soil and groundwater samples.

Comment 9D

It is stated in this section that sample results will be compared to RWQCB
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), DTSC California Human Health
Screening Levels (CHHSLs), and EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation
Goals (PRGs). Regulatory limits have not been provided in the plan. All
regulatory limits (or action levels) for specific contaminants of concern
(COC) that project data will be compared against should be summarized in
tabular form in the revised plan. In addition, a column on the table should
be provided that lists the specific laboratory reporting limits for each COC.

Appendix A presents the chemicals of concern for this
investigation, their associated project required
guantitation limits (PRQLs), and corresponding
screening criteria. Appropriate reference was added to
Section 3.2.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 10A

[Section 3.3, Data Quality Indicators; Appendix B, Data Quality Indicators]
The first paragraph of this section references a Table 2 as summarizing
field and laboratory quality control samples. Table 2 in the current version
of the SAP actually describes the soil sampling design. The citation should
be reviewed and corrected as needed.

The following sentence was added to the first paragraph
of Section 3.3: “Table 1 summarizes the types and
frequency of collection of field QC samples and
laboratory QC samples for this investigation.”

Comment 10B

In the discussion regarding the completeness data quality indicator, it is
stated that the evaluation process is described in Section 3.4.3. There is
no Section 3.4.3 in the current version of the plan. The citation should be
reviewed and corrected as needed.

The last two sentences in the discussions regarding
completeness (Section 3.3) were deleted.

Comment 10C

In the discussion regarding the sensitivity (detection limit) data quality
indicator, it is stated that “the detection limits of the analysis performed for
this investigation will be below currently published screening levels for the
compounds analyzed.” As noted in Comment 9D above, regulatory limits
and laboratory specific reporting limits have not been provided in the
current version of the plan. Therefore, the reviewer was unable to evaluate
the ability of the project laboratory to meet project sensitivity requirements.

The following statements were added to the discussion
regarding the sensitivity (Section 3.3) “Appendix A of this
SAP presents the chemicals of concern for this
investigation, their associated project required
guantitation limits (PRQL), and corresponding screening
criteria.  The analytical laboratories will attempt to
achieve the PRQLs for the samples collected. If
problems occur in achieving the PRQLs, the laboratory
will contact the Project Chemist immediately, and other
alternatives will be pursued to achieve project goals.”

73943/PWENV (OAK7L019)/es
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 10D

Data Quality Indicator (DQI) tables are missing for metals and TEPH by
fixed laboratory and volatile organic compounds by mobile, onsite
laboratory. They need to be added to Appendix B. DQI Tables provided on
the EPA website have been generated for the more commonly encountered
analytical methods and for the convenience of plan preparers as a starting
point for developing project specific tables. It is the responsibility of the
plan preparer to develop project specific DQIs for inclusion in the plan. DQI
Tables developed by plan preparers should provide an equivalent level of
detail.

Appendix B contains a summary of the project specific
data quality indicators and data evaluation criteria. This
appendix now includes DQI information for metals and
TEPH by the fixed laboratory (soil and water) and VOCs
by mobile laboratory (soil vapor).

Comment 10E

Methods cited on DQI tables provided in Appendix B for PCBs, polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons, and volatile organic compounds in air, do not
match the methods cited in other sections of the plan. DQI tables need to
be provided that are consistent with the methods that the project laboratory
will be using.

Appendix B contains a summary of the project specific
data quality indicators and data evaluation criteria.

Comment 10F

A DQlI table for volatile organic compounds analysis by the EPA Contract
Laboratory Program (CLP) is included in the Appendix. As the CLP is not
going to be used for this project it is unclear to the reviewer why this DQI

table is included. The table should be removed.

Appendix B contains a summary of the project specific
data quality indicators and data evaluation criteria. The
CLP information previously provided has been removed.

Comment 11

[Section 3.5, Data Management] This section makes reference to a “project
chemist.” A project chemist is not referenced in the Organizational Chart
provided earlier in the SAP. This individual should be added to the chart
and referenced as appropriate in all other relevant sections of the SAP.

A project chemist was identified and added to the
Organizational Chart provided in Section 1.4. The
project chemist was also referenced in the SAP, as
appropriate.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 12

[Section 3.6, Assessment Oversight] While it is understood that this is a
relatively small project in size, the description provided for assessment
oversight activities does not provide sufficient detail. Additional discussion
of activities that the QA Manager will perform for the project needs to be
added, e.g., audits, data review, etc. See the “Sampling and Analysis Plan
(SAP) Guidance and Template, Version 2, Private Analytical Services
Used” (R9QA/002, March 2000) for additional information and examples.

Information included in Section 3.6 was elaborated to
include the requirements outlined in the “Sampling and
Analysis Plan (SAP) Guidance and Template, Version 2,
Private Analytical Services Used” (R9QA/002, March
2000).

Comment 13A

[Section 4.1, Soil Sampling — UST Excavation Confirmation Samples;
Section 6.2, Field Screening] In both sections field screening is briefly
discussed. It is not clear to the reviewer exactly how the results of the field
screenings will be used. Will the results be used to determine where
samples that will be sent to the fixed laboratory for definitive analysis will be
collected or will the results be used to determine if more samples will be
collected, e.g., step-out sampling? Section 6.2 notes a screening criteria of
10ppm for the PID instrument. Clarification should be provided.

Kleinfelder has reviewed Section 4.1 and clarified how
field screening results will be used.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 13B

In this section, it is stated that “soil samples will be collected directly from
the backhoe bucket.” It is recommended that soil samples which will be
submitted for volatiles analysis be collected in-situ, so as to minimize the
potential for losses due to aeration of the soil during excavation with the
backhoe bucket.

The expected excavation depth where confirmation
samples are to be collected is approximately 10-feet to
12-feet below ground surface. Collecting a sample in
Situ, as proposed by EPA, poses a potential health and
safety hazard to the person assigned to collect the
sample. Kleinfelder contacted Mr. Robert Weston at the
Alameda County Environmental Health Agency, the local
government agency overseeing tank pullouts, who
confirmed that confirmation samples from underground
storage tank excavations are collected from the backhoe
bucket. To minimize the potential loss of volatiles
through aeration, Kleinfelder will collect soil samples for
volatiles analysis from soil close to the center of the
backhoe bucket.

Comment 14A

[Section 4.4.1, Soil Vapor; Plate 4, Proposed Sampling Locations] It is
noted that a subcontractor will provide onsite mobile laboratory analysis of
the soil vapor samples. If known, the subcontractor should be identified in
the SAP.

Kleinfelder intends to retain the services of Trans-global
Environmental Geochemistry (TEG) of northern
California to perform soil vapor sampling and analysis;
this information has been included in Section 4.4.1 of
the SAP.

Comment 14B

The rationale for collecting the two northern most soil vapor samples is not
clear to the reviewer. The positioning of the other soil vapor samples is
understood to be down gradient, south/south-west of former USTS.
Clarification should be provided.

The purpose of collecting the proposed most north-
western sample was for obtaining additional
characterization of the Site; however, since no indication
that petroleum hydrocarbons were handled or stored in
this area, Kleinfelder has removed the proposed two
northern most soil vapor sampling locations.

Comment 15A
[Section 4.4.3, Subsurface Soil Sample — Former Hydraulic Elevator Area]

Kleinfelder has revised the proposed sampling plan and
included the collection of a surface sample from the
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

It is stated that one subsurface soil sample will be collected at a depth of
approximately four feet at the site of the former hydraulic elevator. It is
recommended that a soil sample also be collected at the surface level,
since PCBs and TEPH do not readily migrate through the subsurface.

former hydraulic freight elevator (FHFE) location. Both
samples, the surface sample and the four feet below
ground surface sample, will be analyzed for PCBs and
TEPH. This information was moved to Section 4.1.4.

Comment 15B

The summary table of proposed sampling and analyses provided in this
section incorrectly references Plate 3, Previous Sampling Locations. It
should reference Plate 4, Proposed Sampling Locations. The table should
be corrected.

The table indicates that seven soil vapor samples are to be collected.
However, Plate 4 shows eight soil vapor sampling locations. The number
of sampling locations for the soil vapor portion of the project should be
reviewed and made consistent in this section and throughout the SAP.

The summary table of proposed sampling and analyses
originally provided in Section 4.4.3 has been removed.
Instead, Table 2 presents the Soil Vapor, Soil, and
Groundwater Sampling Design for this investigation.
The areas of concern and the numbers of proposed
samples listed in Table 2 are also referenced on Plate 4,
Proposed Sampling Locations.

The number of locations for the soil vapor portion of the
project (five soil vapor locations) was reviewed and is
consistent throughout the SAP.

Comment 16A

[Section 5.0, Chemical Testing Program; Section 5.1, Analyses Narrative;
Section 5.2, Analytical Laboratory] These sections of the plan are missing
discussion about the mobile onsite laboratory that will be used for the soill
vapor analyses. Discussion should be added.

Section 5.1 was revised to reference the Request for
Analysis (RFA) Table 3 for the soil vapor analyses.
Section 5.2 was revised to include the discussion about
the mobile laboratory that will perform the soil vapor
analyses.

Comment 16B

The identities of the fixed and mobile laboratories have not been provided.
If the laboratories to be used for this project are currently known, then they
should be provided in the plan. If the laboratories are currently not known,
then it should be stated in the plan.

Section 5.2 was revised to identify the fixed and the
mobile laboratories that will be used for this project.

Comment 17A
[Section 5.1, Analyses Narrative] This section incorrectly cross-references

The original Table 4 has been removed. Instead, RFA
Tables 3, 4, and 5 for the soil vapor, soil, and

73943/PWENV (OAK7L019)/es
Copyright 2007, Kleinfelder

Page 11 of 17

May 2, 2007




Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Table 3. The relevant information is actually on Table 4. The reference
should be revised.

groundwater sample analyses, respectively, were added
to the SAP. Reference to these tables was added in
Section 5.1.

Comment 17B

Request for Analysis (RFA) Tables are provided in the end of the plan.
Cross-references for Tables 5-1, 5-2, and another for the soil vapor
analysis, which needs to be prepared and added to the plan, should be
provided in this section.

RFA Tables 3, 4, and 5 for the soil vapor, soil, and
groundwater sample analyses, respectively, were added
to the SAP. Appropriate references were added to
Section 5.1.

Comment 18

[Section 5.2, Analytical Laboratory] Since it appears as though the project
will be defaulting to the data quality indicator (DQI) tables, downloaded from
the EPA Region 9 website and provided in Appendix B, they need to be
cross-referenced in this section. In addition, it should be documented in
this section that the project laboratories are capable of meeting the
requirements as set out in the DQI tables. If the project laboratories
request any variances to the DQI tables, then the variances need to be
documented in the plan. Typically, the requests for variance letter, along
with the acceptance letter, are included as attachments and adequately
meet the QA Office’s documentation requirements.

Appendix B was updated to include project specific
requirements. The text was added to Section 5.2 to
indicate that the project requirements will be
communicated with the laboratories prior the project start
date to ensure adherence to the SAP protocols.

Comment 19

[Section 6.3.2, Soil Vapor Sampling] This section incorrectly cross-
references Plate 3. The relevant information is actually on Plate 4. The
reference should be revised.

Kleinfelder referenced Plate 4 in Section 6.3.4 (former
Section 6.3.2).

Comment 20

[Section 7.1.1, UST Excavation Confirmation Samples] It is stated that
metals have a hold time of six months. This is consistent with EPA’s
currently recommended hold times for all metals, except mercury. EPA’s
recommended hold time for mercury analysis is 28 days for soils. This

Kleinfelder added the correct holding time for mercury
analysis to Section 7.1.1.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

should be added to the narrative if mercury is a project contaminant of
concern.

Comment 21

[Section 10.0, Quality Control] Quality control (QC) sample acceptance
criteria have not been provided and/or cross-referenced in this section.
Acceptance criteria for all quality control samples (field and laboratory)
need to be provided and discussed in this section (or appropriate
subsections) of the plan.

The text was added to cross-reference QC sample
acceptance criteria in Section 10.0. QC samples
acceptance criteria were added to Appendix B.

Comment 22

[Section 10.1, Field Quality Control Samples] Per other references in the
SAP, it appears as though equipment blanks (Table 1) and field blanks
(Section 3.3) will be collected as part of field QC efforts. A discussion
regarding equipment blanks and field blanks needs to be added to this part
of the plan.

Kleinfelder completed the discussion about field QC
samples in Section 10.1.

Comment 23A

[Section 10.1.1, Field Duplicates; Table 1, Field and Laboratory QC
Samples] Sampling locations where field duplicate samples will be
collected need to be documented in this section of the plan.

Field duplicates will be collected for soil vapor and
groundwater, if present, samples (Section 10.1.1). Field
duplicates for soil samples were removed from the QC
program (Section 10.1) due to the potentially large
variability inherent in the soil matrix.

Comment 23B
An additional field duplicate sample should be collected for PCB analysis
either from the location of the former freight elevator or transformer area.

Field duplicates for soil samples were removed from the
QC program (Section 10.1) due to the potentially large
variability inherent in the soil matrix.

Comment 23C
A field duplicate sample should also be collected for TEPH analysis.

Field duplicates for soil samples were removed from the
QC program (Section 10.1) due to the potentially large
variability inherent in the soil matrix.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 23D
The actual number of field duplicate samples to be collected should be
provided on Table 1.

The actual number of field duplicate samples was added
to Table 1.

Comment 24A

[Section 10.4, Laboratory Quality Control Samples; Table 1, Field and
Laboratory QC Samples] The actual number of matrix spike and matrix
spike duplicate samples to be collected needs to be discussed in this
section and added to Table 1.

Kleinfelder designated three locations for MS/MSD
samples. The actual number of MS/MSD samples was
included in the footnotes of Table 1 and in Tables 4 and
5.

Comment 24B
Table 1 needs to be cross-referenced in Section 10.4.

Kleinfelder added appropriate references to Table 1 in
Section 10.0.

Comment 24C

Specific sampling locations for all matrices where matrix spike and matrix
spike duplicate samples will be collected need to be documented in this
section of the plan.

Kleinfelder designated three locations for MS/MSD
samples. The actual number of MS/MSD samples was
also included in Section 10.0, in the footnotes of Table 1
and in Tables 4 and 5.and Table 1.

Comment 24D
Discussion regarding soil vapor QC samples is missing.
discussed and the specifics added to Table 1.

It should be

Kleinfelder added the discussion about soil vapor QC
samples in Section 10.0.

Comment 25A

[Plate 3, Previous Sampling Locations] The symbols associated with
sampling locations SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3 do not have a corresponding
description in the plate legend. One should be added.

Kleinfelder has reviewed and corrected the information in
Plate 3.

Comment 25B
In previous sections of the plan, reference was made to ten soil borings
advanced by Clayton in 2003. Those borings do not appear on the plate or
to have a corresponding reference in the legend. The borings should be
added to the plate and an entry made on the plate legend. (Also see
Comment 7C)

Kleinfelder has reviewed and corrected both, the text of
Section 2.3.2 and Plate 3.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 26A

[Tables] Summary tables are provided for soil sampling design (Table 2)
and groundwater sampling design (Table 3); however a table summarizing
the soil vapor sampling design is missing. A table describing the soil vapor
sampling design should be added.

Table 2 combines the sampling design information for
the soil vapor, soil, and groundwater samples.

Comment 26B

A Request for Analytical Services table for soil vapor samples has not been
provided. Since it appears that sample specific information is not being
provided in Section 5.1, information for soil vapor samples should be
provided for each specific sample in a table similar to Tables 5-1 and 5-2.
Identifiers should be included for field duplicates, field blanks, equipment
blanks, matrix spikes, matrix spike duplicates, etc.

Kleinfelder added the Request for Analysis for the soll
vapor samples (Table 3).

Comment 27A

[Table 4, Sample Container, Holding Time, and Preservative Requirements]
Per Section 3.2, TEPH is going to be analyzed by EPA Method 1664, not
EPA Method 8015. This inconsistency should be corrected.

Kleinfelder has removed Table 4 and included
appropriate information for soil vapor, soil, and
groundwater samples in Tables 3, 4, and 5, respectively.

Comment 27B
The table is missing information related to soil vapor samples. This should
be added to the table.

Kleinfelder added the Request for Analysis for the soll
vapor samples (Table 3).

Comment 27C
The holding time criteria for TEPH in soil samples is missing. This should
be added to the table.

Kleinfelder has removed Table 4 and included
appropriate information for soil vapor, soil, and
groundwater samples in Tables 3, 4, and 5, respectively.

Comment 27D
The holding time criteria for volatiles and TPH-G in groundwater samples is
missing. They should be added to the table

Kleinfelder added the holding time criteria for VOCs and
TPH-g in groundwater to Table 5.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Comment 27E

The holding time listed for metals is 180 days. If mercury is to be analyzed
in support of this project, then the holding time of 28 days should be added
to the table for mercury.

Kleinfelder added the holding time of 28 days to Tables 4
and 5.

Comment 28

[Table 5-1, Request for Analytical Services, Matrix = Soil, Table 5-2,
Request for Analytical Services, Matrix = Groundwater] Tables 5-1 and 5-2
have not been filled out. Since it appears that sample specific information
is not being provided in Section 5.1, the requested information should be
provided for each specific sample in Tables 5-1 and 5-2, including
identifiers for field duplicates, field blanks, equipment blanks, matrix spikes,
matrix spike duplicates, etc.

Kleinfelder updated Tables 3, 4, and 5 to include the
sample specific information.

Comment 29

[Appendix A, Soil Vapor Survey Methodology] The two page description of
the soil vapor survey lacks sufficient detail to adequately document and
describe the process. The subcontractor’'s standard operating procedure
should be provided for review.

Appendix C provides TEG’s standard operating
procedures.
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Response to Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan Ambassador Laundry Site, 1160 — 1168 36th Street and 3601 and
3623 Adeline Street, Emeryville, California (Continued)

Additional Discussions

1. [Section 1.0] The following additional activities were proposed in the SAP: the collection and analysis of soil samples from the former
gasoline UST location (FUST-GO, Plate 4); the collection and analysis of soil samples from the former heating oil UST location (FUST-
HO, Plate 4); and the collection and analysis of soil samples from the former Sump-1 location (Plate 4).

2. [Section 1.2.1] The Alameda County Environmental Health Agency’'s (ACEHA). Minimum Verification Requirements and Sampling
Analysis (MVRSA) guidelines will be followed during the assessment of the potential impacts of the UST's content to the Site’s
conditions.

3. [Section 10.1] Field Duplicates for soil samples were removed from the QC program. Due to the potentially large variability inherent
in the soil matrix, these samples cannot be used to assess sampling precision. Further, it is not practical to set QC limits for the RPD of
such samples, which precludes the use of these samples for QC purposes.

4. [Section 10.1] Equipment blanks were removed from the QC program, because disposable equipment will be used.
5. Original Table 2 (Soil Sampling Design) and Table 3 (Sample Container, Holding Time, and Preservation Requirements) were

replaced with the following tables: Table 2 summarizes the soil vapor, soil, and groundwater sampling design; Tables 3, 4, and 5
include the Requests for Analytical Services for soil vapor, soil, and groundwater samples, respectively.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The City of Emeryville is facilitating the redevelopment of several parcels along 36" Street,
between Adeline Street and Peralta Street. The subject parcels (hereafter referred to as the
Site) are located at 1160-1168 36" Street and 3601 and 3623 Adeline Street, in Emeryville,
Alameda County, California (Plate 1). Portions of the Site were formerly occupied by the
Ambassador Laundry facilities. In the 1980s, the parcels were used for various
industrial/commercial activities that included a commercial sign operation, art studios, a
bronze foundry, a metal contractor, and vehicle maintenance. Several environmental
investigations and remediation activities have been conducted at the Site, including Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA), the removal of two underground storage tanks
(UST), the removal of a sump, and the chemical analyses of subsurface soil and
groundwater samples.

In 2005, during the removal of a wastewater sump (Sump-2) near the former location of a
UST used for diesel storage, Clayton Group Services Inc. (Clayton) discovered a previously
undocumented UST. The tank was encountered within the sump excavation area, at about
9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The UST was left in place for future removal.

Kleinfelder was retained by the City of Emeryville to prepare this Sampling and Analysis
Plan (SAP) to evaluate the potential impacts to the subsurface associated with the existing
UST (EUST), and to perform a Site-wide assessment of the subsurface. The City of
Emeryville provided Kleinfelder with previous environmental investigation reports. Review
of the reports indicated the presence of the two former USTs, an 8,000-gallon former UST
for gasoline (FUST-G) and a 2,500-gallon former UST for heating oil (FUST-HO): a former
hydraulic freight elevator (FHFE), and three existing electrical transformers (EET). In
addition, the reports indicated the current presence of a sump (Sump-1) east of center of
the Site (Clayton, 2003a).

Kleinfelder understands that the City of Emeryville intends to redevelop the Site, and that
the removal of the EUST and the requested investigation are being performed as part of
the required due diligence. Therefore, as part of this SAP, Kleinfelder has also included the
removal of Sump-1. Kleinfelder understands that the City of Emeryville intends to use the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Brownfields Assessment Grant
funds to pay for the EUST removal and environmental assessment services at the Site.
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To guide field, laboratory, and data reporting efforts associated with this investigation,
Kleinfelder prepared this SAP, which includes the basic elements of a Quality Assurance
Project Plan (QAPP). This SAP proposes the following activities:

(1) Performing a geophysical survey of the Site to: (a) establish the location of the
EUST proposed for removal and any associated piping; (b) establish the location of
the sump proposed for removal (Sump-1) and any associated piping; and C) assess
for the presence of any possible and not previously identified subsurface structures:

(2) Removing the EUST and associated piping, located in the approximate center of the
Site, and collecting and analyzing confirmation samples from the excavation;

(3) Removing Sump-1 located north east of the Site center, and collecting and
analyzing confirmation samples from the excavation:

(4) Collecting and analyzing a surface soil sample in the vicinity of three EETs:

(5) Collecting and analyzing surface and subsurface samples from the FHFE area:;

(6) Collecting and analyzing soil and groundwater samples from the location of the
FUST-G;

(7) Collecting and analyzing soil and groundwater samples from the location of the
FUST-HO; and

(8) Collecting and analyzing soil-vapor samples within the Site, in the general down-
gradient direction from areas where groundwater had previously been identified as
impacted with total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH).

Sections 1.1 through 1.4 discuss the Site's location, provide an overview of the sampling
area, identify the responsible government agency, and present the names of the project
contact persons.

1.1 SITE NAME OR SAMPLING AREA

The Site is commonly referred to as the former Ambassador Laundry Site.

1.2  SITE OR SAMPLING AREA LOCATION

Four parcels with APN 049-481-07, 049-481-08, 049-481-16, and 049-481-1 7, comprise
the Site, located at 1160-1168 36th Street and 3601-3623 Adeline Street in Emeryville,
California.
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The following sections summarize the proposed sampling at the Site. A Site Plan, showing
the locations of former and current features of interest at the Site is presented on Plate 2.

1.2.1 Geophysical Survey

The information gathered during an electromagnetic geophysical survey of the Site will be
used to: a) locate the EUST proposed for removal and its associated piping system, b)
locate Sump-1 proposed for removal and associated piping system, and c) assess the
presence of any possible and not previously identified subsurface structures, such as
piping associated with the FUST-G.

1.2.2 Proposed Existing UST Removal and Confirmation Samples

Based on information provided by Clayton (2005), Kleinfelder understands that the EUST
proposed for removal is located approximately 100 feet east of Peralta Street and 100 feet
north of 36th Street. To assess the potential impacts of the EUST’s contents to the
subsurface, upon removal of the EUST, confirmation soil samples will be collected from the
excavation, following the Minimum Verification Requirements and Sampling Analysis
(MVRSA) guidelines put forth by the Alameda County Environmental Health Agency
(ACEHA).

If groundwater is encountered in the EUST excavation pit, a groundwater sample will also
be collected and analyzed. Analytical methods and data quality objectives for this
investigation are presented in Section 3.0, and the soil and groundwater sampling and
analysis rationale are described in Section 4.0 of this SAP.

1.2.3 Proposed Sump-1 Removal and Confirmation Samples

Based on information provided by Clayton in the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(Clayton 2003a) prepared for the Site, Kleinfelder understands that Sump-1 located
northeast of the center of the Site, approximately 120-feet west of Adeline Street and 180-
feet north of 36th Street, was cleaned by PES Engineering and Environmental Inc (PES).
Kleinfelder will remove Sump-1 and, to assess the potential impacts of the Sump's contents
to the subsurface, confirmation soil samples will be collected from the excavation, following
the MVRSA guidelines put forth by the ACEHA.
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If groundwater is encountered in the sump's excavation pit, a groundwater sample will also
be collected and analyzed. Analytical methods and data quality objectives for this
investigation are presented in Section 3.0, and the soil and groundwater sampling and
analysis rationale are described in Section 4.0 of this SAP.

1.2.4 Proposed Additional Soil Samples

Clayton's Phase | ESA (Clayton 2003a) documents the presence the three EETS, the
FHFE, and the two former USTs, (FUST-G and FUST-HO) (Plate 2).

To check for the potential presence of chemicals of potential concern associated with these
features, additional soil sampling will be performed at the Site. Analytical methods and
data quality objectives for this investigation are presented in Section 3.0, and the soil and
groundwater sampling and analysis rationale are described in Section 4.0 of this SAP.

1.2.5 Proposed Soil Vapor Samples

To check for the possible presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in the soil-vapor
phase within the unsaturated {(vadose) zone beneath the site, soil-vapor samples will be
collected from five onsite locations and analyzed for VOCs. The rationale for the proposed
locations of these samples is discussed in Section 4.0.

1.3 RESPONSIBLE GOVERNMENT AGENCY

The ACEHA — Environmental Cleanup Oversight is the responsible government agency for
overseeing the removal of the UST and the associated subsurface investigation. The
Emeryville Fire Department will oversee that Fire Codes are enforced during the removal of
the UST. If subsurface contamination at the Site is confirmed, the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) may establish the Site as a Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) case or as a Spills Leaks and Investigation Case (SLIC) (non-UST release site).
Kleinfelder understands that USEPA will review and approve project work-plans and
reports under its responsibilities associated with the Brownfields Grant funding.

1.4 PROJECT ORGANIZATION

Kleinfelder has identified the relevant stakeholders for the project; including the EPA, the
City of Emeryville, and the ACEHA's representatives. The name, role and government
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agency they represent, together with their contact information, is offered the Organizational
Chart presented below. Kleinfelder's team members involved in this project are also listed
in the Organizational Chart presented below.

Title/Responsibility Name Phone
Number

USEPA Brownfields Project Manager Ms. Susanne Perkins (415)972-3208
USEPA Region IX Quality Assurance | Ms. Eugenia McNaughton (415) 972-3411
Manager
City of Emeryville Project Manager Mr. Ignacio Dayrit (510) 596-4356
Alameda County Environmental Health | Mr. Robert Weston (610)567-6781
Agency
City of Emeryville Fire Department Mr. George Orego (510) 596-3750
Kleinfelder Project Manager Mr. Joel Kushins (510) 628-9000
Kleinfelder QA Manager Ms. Lynne Srinivasan (510) 628-9000
Kleinfelder Project Chemist Ms. Nadia Borisova (510) 628-9000
Kleinfelder Field Team Leader TBD (510) 628-9000
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2.0 BACKGROUND

Sections 2.1 through 2.5 provide an overview of the Site’s location and operational history,
a summary of previous environmental investigations, known information on the geology and
hydrogeology of the Site’s vicinity, and a summary of potential environmental and human
impacts associated with the Site and sampling areas.

2.1 SITE AND SAMPLING AREA DESCRIPTION

The Site occupies approximately 34,136 square feet (0.78-acres) in a mixed,
residential/light industrial, land-use area of the City of Emeryville. Plate 1 shows the
geographical location of the site. On the north, the site is bordered by residences, on the
west by Peralta Street, on the south by 36" Street, and on the east by Adeline Street. The
sampling area coordinates are, approximately: 37° 49’ 39.62" North, 122° 16’ 49.13” West.
A Site Plan, showing the locations of former and current features of interest is presented on
Plate 2.

Kleinfelder understands that the Site formerly consisted of three building structures that
included a two-story masonry building (1168 36" Street) with several additions towards the
east, a residential building with a single car garage (1160 36" Street), and a residential
structure (3601 Adeline Street). The eastern portion of the Site (3623 Adeline Street) was
an open paved yard associated with two garage/shops that were attached to the main
buildings. Onsite structures were apparently demolished in August 2005. Currently, the
Site is a vacant lot.

2.2 OPERATIONAL HISTORY

In 1910, the New Method Laundry was established at the Site, which operated an industrial
laundry facility between 1910 and the 1980s. Although the laundry facility was not
identified as a dry cleaner, the facility may have stored and handled regulated substances,
such as solvents, spot removers, and other unknown products. Records indicate that two
former USTs, an 8,000-gallon gasoline tank and a 2,500-gallon heating oil tank, which are
designated as FUST-G and FUST-HO in this SAP, operated at the Site. Both the gasoline
and heating oil USTs were removed in 1994 and 1995, respectively.

73943/PWENV (OAK7R048)/es Page 6 of 51 May 2, 2007
Copyright 2007 Kieinfeider




BXE KLEINFELDER

In the mid 1980s, the land use at the Site changed to a multi-tenant mixed
residential/commercial use. Businesses operating at the Site included a spa assembly, a
commercial sign company, art studios, a bronze art foundry, a metal contractor, vehicle
maintenance, and other commercial uses.

2.3 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS/REGULATORY INVOLVEMENT

Kleinfelder obtained copies of available environmental investigation reports on the
Ambassador Laundry Site from the City of Emeryville and reviewed them to prepare this
SAP. Most of the available investigation reports are summarized in Clayton’s Phase 1 ESA
(Clayton 2003a), including the removal of two USTs (FUST-G and FUST-HO), soil and
groundwater investigations, a Phase | ESA, and a sump cleanup. Other investigations
performed at the Site, and reviewed for preparing this SAP, include a report summarizing a
subsurface investigation performed by (Kleinfelder, 1996a), a groundwater sampling and
request for closure report (Kleinfelder, 1996b), a soil and groundwater sampling
investigation (Clayton 2003b), and a sump closure report (Clayton 2005). Sections 2.3.1
and 2.3.2 summarize the results of previous environmental investigations performed at the
Site. Based on our review of availablé reports, previous sampling locations are show in
Plate 3.

2.3.1 Soil Investigations

On December 1, 1994, SEMCO reported removing an 8,000-gallon FUST-G and its
associated dispenser system from the northeastern section of the Site. This UST was
removed on November 1, 1994, The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) performed the regulatory oversight during the UST removal. Confirmation soil
samples collected from underneath FUST-G did not contain detectable concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylene (BTEX). Neither the location of the confirmation samples nor the analytical methods
or reporting limits used in the investigation were provided in the document available for
Kleinfelder's review.

On October 9, 1995, SEMCO reported removing a 2,500-gallon FUST-HO from the Site.
‘This UST was removed on August 31, 1995. The ACHCSA performed the regulatory
oversight of the tank removal. A hole was observed in the north end of the tank, and the
soil associated with the tank was visibly impacted with fuel. On September 5, 1995,
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approximately 54 tons of impacted soil was removed. Confirmation soil samples collected
at 7 to 9 feet bgs contained concentrations of TPH as diesel (TPH-d) at up to 21,000
milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), and benzene at up to 0.081 mg/Kg. At the time this SAP
was prepared, information on the analytical methods and reporting limits used in this
investigation was not available to Kleinfelder.

In November 1995, Kleinfelder was retained to perform a soil and groundwater
investigation at the Site, consisting of advancing s